Strange Hill High
"The Curse of the Were-Teacher"
SHH-S2E03
SHOOTING SCRIPT
by
Josh Weinstein
8th April 2013
FADE IN:

It’s very slippery!90 90
He slides off-frame.  Mitchell and Becky keep walking.
BECKY
What are you going to do if you 91 91
find this guy?
MITCHELL
Get him to change my destiny, duh. 92 92
No way am I gonna become a teacher!
Then Templeton slides by again in the same direction.
TEMPLETON
This is a bit of a predicament.93 93
He slides off-frame then a beat later, slides past again in
the opposite direction.
TEMPLETON
You best go on without meeeee!94 94
EXT. SCHOOL - A LITTLE LATER12 12
It’s getting dark.  A burst of LIGHTNING illuminates the
school and for a brief moment, a shimmering fourth storey!
INT. ANOTHER CORRIDOR - FOURTH STOREY13 13
An extra creepy corridor.  Now it’s just Becky and Mitchell.

but okay.
With an abandoned broom handle, they PRY the boards off.
Mitchell KNOCKS again.
MITCHELL
Hello?105 105
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 10
10
No reply.  He turns the knob and the door SWINGS EERILY OPEN,
revealing a darkened office.
MITCHELL
I’m going to go in.  You stay here 106 106
and scream like crazy if anything
happens.
BECKY
Can do.107 107
INT. DARKENED OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER14 14
Mitchell tiptoes in, things visible only in shadow.
MITCHELL
Hello?  I’m here about my careers 108 108
test?

HAIRY FANGED “MAN” in a nice jumper over an untucked shirt
and khaki trousers!  He’s looming right over Mitchell!
MITCHELL
Mr. Dougherty, I presume?113 113
LIGHTNING FLASH AND THUNDER!
BRIAN DOUGHERTY
You don’t have an appointment!114 114
Mr. Dougherty leaps right at Mitchell (towards camera)!  We
hear a BITING SOUND.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 11
11
BRIAN DOUGHERTY
(ferocious growl and biting sound)115 115
MITCHELL
AAAAGGGH!116 116
EXT. OFFICE - HALLWAY - THAT MOMENT15 15
Becky hears Mitchell’s SCREAM.
BECKY
That’s my cue!117 117
Becky runs off.
BECKY
(LONG SCREAM)118 118
END OF ACT ONE
ACT TWO
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE DEPUTY HEAD’S OFFICE - SECONDS LATER16 16
Mitchell runs from the office.  Mr. Dougherty charges after
him, but is still attached to his chain, which leads back
into the office and is YOINKED back.
BRIAN DOUGHERTY
(growly disappointed sound)119 119
INT. LANDING - STAIRWELL - MOMENTS LATER17 17
Mitchell runs into the landing, catching his breath.  That’s
when he notices it.  Looking down at his hand, he sees...
MITCHELL’S POV
A bitemark!  On the back of his hand!

12
His hand starts to throb.  And grow hair (note: like an adult
hand’s hair, not a werewolf super-hairy hand.)  His whole arm
seems to be growing.  As it extends out of his receding
jacket sleeve, a nice watch appears!
MITCHELL (O.S.)
What’s going on?!121 121
His POV shifts down to his feet.  His feet are growing!  His
sneakers break apart, revealing a pair of sensible shoes!
MITCHELL (O.S.)
No!  No!  It can’t be--122 122
(Distorted, deeper)
Happeninnnnnnng....123 123
His eyes shut.  All goes black.  We hear a THUD.
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. GROUND FLOOR HALLWAY - A LITTLE LATER18 18
The hallway’s empty.  Mitchell POPS UP into frame from below,
rubbing his head.  He looks at himself - totally normal
(NOTE: whenever he transforms back, he’s back to his regular,
undamaged clothes.)

13
There’s no teacher in the classroom.
BISHOP
(insulted)
He left.  Said he had other classes 128 128
to take care of, like I wasn’t
trouble enough, yo!
TYSON
He made me sit in the corner and 129 129
wear this ridiculous hat.
PULL BACK TO REVEAL Tyson’s in the corner wearing a pointy
cap that reads “DUNCE”.
TYSON
Good thing I can’t read or I’d be 130 130
considerably more insulted.
INT. HALLWAY - LOCKERS - MOMENTS LATER20 20
At their lockers, Mitchell ponders all this with Becky.
BECKY
I don’t know what’s worse, 131 131
Mitchell.  Your destiny to become a

HORROR STING!
BECKY
Hey, your last name is Tanner, too!  142 142
Maybe you know him?
MITCHELL
No, but if I ever see him, I’ll let 143 143
him know who’s who.
The CLASS BELL rings.  Mitchell’s hand starts to THROB.
Puzzled - and not sure what’s happening but with an inkling
it’s bad -  he hides it behind his back.
MITCHELL
Uh, you go on to class.  I’m going 144 144
to the boys’ room so I can be
fashionably late.
Mitchell hurries to the boys’ toilets.
INT. BOYS’ TOILETS - MOMENTS LATER21 21
Mitchell rushes in, the transformation underway - his feet
and hands are now adult size, but not yet the rest of him.
MITCHELL
I always said I deserve a big hand, 145 145

MR. TANNER
(deep voice)
Who’s the baddest teacher in all 151 151
the land?
Matthews comes out of the bathroom stall.
MATTHEWS
Y-you are, sir!152 152
MR. TANNER
Darn straight!153 153
He SNAPS his fingers and whirls around, pointing at Matthews.
MR. TANNER
And you’re late for class.  154 154
Detention!
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 16
16
INT. HALLWAY OUTSIDE TOILETS - MOMENTS LATER22 22
As Mr. Tanner exits the restroom, Templeton comes sliding by.
MR. TANNER
No sliding!  Detention!155 155
INT. MR. BALDING’S CLASSROOM - THE NEXT DAY23 23

INNOCENT CHUCKLES.  The rest of the class starts GIGGLING.
Mr. Tanner THROWS DOWN his chalk in a pique.
MR. TANNER
You won’t find it so “funny” when 159 159
I’m giving you a surprise quiz!
Everyone take out a sheet of paper!
CLASS
(moans)
MR. TANNER
Question one: according to ancient 160 160
Greek astrology, when was Uranus at
its fullest?
TYSON
(pained sounds of laughter 161 161
suppression)
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - LATER24 24
Abercrombie’s relaxing behind his desk, enjoying a good
chinwag with Mr. Tanner.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 17
17

18
ABERCROMBIE
Your name’s not Abercrombie!  Don't 173 173
try to confuse me, Tanner.  You're
up to your old tricks, but with Mr.
Tanner about, you won't be getting
away with much more, Tanner!
MITCHELL
Am I punished or can I go?174 174
ABERCROMBIE
Go!  Go!  175 175
(as Mitchell goes, sighs)
Sometimes I think I’m seeing 176 176
things.  Horrible Tanner related
things.
EXT. SCHOOL - PLAYGROUND - LATER25 25
Breaktime.  Mitchell, Becky and Templeton play on a domed
jungle gym (climbing frame.)  Mitchell’s sat on top of it.
MITCHELL
It pains me that I can’t get to the 177 177

(extra-angry growls)
TEMPLETON
Run!191 191
Becky and Templeton run off as Mr. Tanner frantically RATTLES
the bars but can’t get out.
BECKY
Sorry, Mr. T - now you’ve got 192 192
detention!
MR. TANNER
Nobody calls me Mr. T!  I pity the 193 193
fool who disrespects me!
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 20
20
Mr. Tanner GROWLS MADLY as Becky and Templeton run off.
DISSOLVE TO:
EXT. PLAYGROUND - A LITTLE LATER26 26
We hear the BELL ringing.  ANGLE ON a bush. Becky and
Templeton’s heads rise into view from behind the bush.
THEIR POV
Mitchell sits inside the jungle gym, looking puzzled.

Tanner’s a real hottie!
The ladies GIGGLE.  Becky, Templeton and Mitchell’s faces go
from horrified to truly aghast.
MITCHELL/BECKY/TEMPLETON
(gagging repulsed sounds)211 211
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 22
22
MITCHELL
This just went from highly annoying 212 212
to a matter of extreme urgency.
BECKY
Yes, we must do something before 213 213
the bell rings ag---
The CLASS BELL rings, we do a CLOCK MOVING FORWARD 45 MINUTES
TRANSITION and we hear the END-OF-PERIOD BELLS. We are...
INT. CLASSROOM - 45 MINUTES LATER28 28
Mitchell rubs his head and rises up from behind the desk to
see Becky and Templeton, wearing dunce caps, glaring at him.
MITCHELL
Uh-oh.  Did I -er, Mr. Tanner, give 214 214

Yes, before you end up like Mr. 218 218
Dougherty!
THUNDERCLAP AND LIGHTNING!  Mitchell SNAPS his fingers.
MITCHELL
That’s it - Mr. D!219 219
VERY SMALL THUNDERCLAP AND LIGHTNING.
MITCHELL
We’ll talk to him!  He must know a 220 220
way out of this.
BECKY
Okay, but let’s stop saying his 221 221
name.  I have a headache.
They head to a stairwell.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 23
23
INT. FOURTH FLOOR - HALLWAY/DOUGHERTY’S OFFICE - MINUTE LATER29 29
The trio cautiously approach the Deputy Head’s office and
enter.  It’s dark.  Becky shines a torch to reveal Mr.
Dougherty, still chained, sitting hunched atop his desk,
gnawing feverishly on a giant bone.

But wait... how can you trick 250 250
yourself?
MITCHELL
Easy.  I’m not so smart.251 251
Mitchell looks determined.
MITCHELL
But I’m going to need your help.  252 252
Now the last class bell of the day
rings at three-thirty, right?
That’s when the meeting begins....
CUT TO:
CLOSE-UP - CLOCK30 30
It’s 3:27.  PULL OUT TO REVEAL we are...
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 26
26
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - THAT MOMENT31 31
It’s darkened, creepy.  Abercrombie has just lit a candle.
ABERCROMBIE
(evil laugh)253 253
PULL FURTHER OUT to see he’s just lit a candle on a nice

It’s not easy, but we’ll try!271 271
ABERCROMBIE
If you run from this guy he’ll show 272 272
you why / he’s the scariest man
since Captain Bligh.
ABERCROMBIE/GRIMSHAW/GRACKLE
To Mr. Tanner, with loooooooove!273 273
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 28
28
Behind them, we see a lovely photo of Abercrombie with his
arm fondly around Mr Tanner.  They finish with a flourish.
Mr. Tanner APPLAUDS stoically.
MR. TANNER
That was just terrible enough for 274 274
me to appreciate it.
INT. CORRIDOR OUTSIDE ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - THAT MOMENT32 32
Becky is listening in, holding a walkie-talkie.
BECKY (INTO WALKIE-TALKIE)
Stand by for Tanner Time!275 275
ANGLE ON TEMPLETON

with the signing of the contract.
MR. TANNER
Uh, yeah?293 293
Abercrombie hands Tanner the pen.  Looking through the door,
Becky‘s alarmed.
BECKY (INTO WALKIE-TALKIE)
End of period bells, quick!294 294
INT. CORRIDOR - THAT MOMENT  33 33
Templeton swings the mallet hard, too hard in fact!  The
swing causes him and the ladder to spin around and TOPPLE
OVER before ever hitting the bell!  As he recovers, Templeton
looks at the ladder - it’s shattered!  He looks up at the
bell.  It’s way beyond his reach!
TEMPLETON
Oh dear.295 295
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - THAT MOMENT34 34
Mr. Tanner carefully dips the pen in the inkwell then taps
off the excess ink.  Looking in, Becky’s growing alarmed.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 31
31
BECKY (INTO WALKIE-TALKIE)
He’s about to sign!  Mitchell’s 296 296
about to become Mr. Tanner forever!
I need ringy-dingy now!
INT. CORRIDOR - THAT MOMENT35 35
Templeton is hopelessly trying to leap up and reach the bell
with the mallet.  No luck.
TEMPLETON
Oh, I’m a terrible bell ringer.  297 297
(slumps on floor)
I may as well just resign myself to 298 298
being, what was it-a camponologist?
Samia wheels by.
SAMIA
A camponologist is a bell ringer.299 299
TEMPLETON
(big like in “Big Mouth”
dining hall scene)
Whuuhh?300 300
He leaps up with newfound enthusiasm.
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - SECONDS LATER36 36
Abercrombie and Mr. Tanner are both leaning over the
parchment intently as Mr. Tanner’s about to sign...
ABERCROMBIE
Sign it sign it sign it sign it...301 301
But suddenly the BELL STARTS RINGING LIKE CRAZY.  And Mr.
Tanner starts MORPHING BACK AND FORTH BETWEEN MITCHELL AND
MR. TANNER IN A CRAZY FASHION AND IN CRAZY INCARNATIONS -
Mitchell’s head, Tanner’s body/Tanner’s head, Mitchell’s
body, etc.
ON ABERCROMBIE, GRIMSHAW & GRACKLE
They SCREAM in horror.
ABERCROMBIE/GRIMSHAW/GRACKLE
(horrified scream)302 302
And the bells KEEP PLAYING LIKE CRAZY.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 32
32
INT. CORRIDOR - THAT MOMENT37 37
With hands a’flyin’, Templeton’s leaping in the air and
playing the BELL LIKE A MAESTRO.  Other kids have gathered to
watch him.
STEPHANIE
Those bells are, like, totally 303 303
tubular.
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - THAT MOMENT38 38
As the TUBULAR BELLS continues, crazy morphing Mitchell/Mr.
Tanner turns his head all the way around 180 degrees to face
Abercrombie, a la “The Exorcist”.  It’s Mitchell’s head but
with Mr. Tanner’s deep voice.
MITCHELL (A LA TANNER)
How you like me now, Abercrombie?!304 304
ABERCROMBIE
(high-pitched scream then)
I don’t like what you’re doing one 305 305
bit!  It’s all so... Mitchelly!
Stop it at once!
MITCHELL (A LA TANNER)
I’ll never stop tormenting you!306 306
ABERCROMBIE
Stop it!  Stop it!  Stop it!  307 307
You’re fired!  Forever!  Get out!
In a pique, Abercrombie RIPS UP the contract.  As he tears it
up, little SPARKLES fly off the torn paper and dissipate.  As
this happens, all the Mr. Tanner parts disappear, leaving
Mitchell standing there, smiling up at Abercrombie.  Then...
MITCHELL
Ooh, chocolate dipped strawberries!  308 308
Exasperated, Abercrombie points to the door, “Get out!”
INT. CORRIDOR - A FEW MINUTES LATER39 39
Mitchell and Becky run up to an exhausted Templeton.
BECKY
We did it!  We broke the curse!  309 309
(even more excited)
And we got chocolate-dipped 310 310
strawberries!
She holds up the plate of strawberries.  They tuck in.
'Were-teacher' SHH-S2E03 SHOOTING SCRIPT 33
33
MITCHELL
And we might’ve driven Abercrombie 311 311
nuts, to boot.  That’s a plus!
INT. ABERCROMBIE’S OFFICE - A LITTLE LATER40 40
Abercrombie sits at his desk, looking sad.  He picks up a
framed photo of him with his arm around Mr. Tanner.  He
SIGHS.   From under the desk, we see Mr. Dougherty, who curls
up at his feet.  Absentmindedly, Abercrombie pets him.